A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving memory of Jed K. Deters.

WHEREAS, Jed Deters was a graduate of Simon Kenton High School, Thomas More College, and the Chase College of Law; and

WHEREAS, Jed Deters was an attorney at Deters Law Firm as well as the attorney for the City of Independence; and

WHEREAS, Jed Deters was a volunteer for Housing Opportunities of Northern Kentucky and the Independence Fire Department. He was a member of the Kentucky State Bar Association, a member and supporter of the National Rifle Association, former chair of the Real Estate Appraisers Board, and served on the board of directors of Farmers National Bank; and

WHEREAS, Jed Deters was a member of St. Cecilia Church in Independence; and WHEREAS, Jed Deters departed this earthly life on March 2, 2015, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he had touched with his sense of humor and his

indelible kindness in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Jed Deters is survived by his wife, Sherry Deters; his daughter, Samantha Deters, his son, Lucien Deters, his parents, Charles and Mary Sue Deters; his sisters, Amy Bach and her husband, Greg, Suzanne Osterhage and her husband, Jack, Sara Tepe and her husband, Bill, and Cecilia Deters; and his brothers, Thad Deters and his wife, Sharon, Eric Deters and his wife, Mary, Seth Deters, Richard Deters and his wife, Jean, Nathan Deters, and Jeremy Deters and his wife, Julie;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The House of Representatives hereby expresses its deepest and most profound condolences upon the passing of Jed K. Deters, and extends its heartfelt sympathy to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Jed K. Deters.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Representative Thomas Kerr for delivery.